During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, we identified and recorded certain immaterial errors that originated in fiscal years ended January 1, 2017
and January 3, 2016. These errors consisted primarily of errors in certain assumptions and calculations used in the determination of non-cash stock-based
compensation primarily relating to the Employee Share Purchase Program (“ESPP”). We determined that the errors were not material to the previously issued
financial statements and disclosures included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 or for any quarterly periods included
therein.

For the three months ended April 1, 2018, we are presenting comparative fiscal 2017 quarterly information. The fiscal 2017 results for the three months ended
April 2, 2017 have been revised to reflect the quarterly impact of the adjustments described above.

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the consolidated statement of operations for the quarter ended April 2, 2017 is as follows:

  Quarter Ended April 2, 2017
Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations Amounts  As previously reported  Adjustments  As revised
  (In thousands, except per-share amounts)
Cost of revenues  $ 332,814  $ (1,446)  $ 331,368
Research and development  88,481  (1,485)  86,996
Selling, general and administrative  76,114  148  76,262
Total costs and expenses  548,230  (2,783)  545,447
Operating loss  (16,356)  2,783  (13,573)
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest  (35,715)  2,783  (32,932)
Net loss  (45,718)  2,783  (42,935)
Net loss attributable to Cypress  $ (45,782)  $ 2,783  $ (42,999)
Net loss per share attributable to Cypress:
Basic  $ (0.14)  $ 0.01  $ (0.13)
Diluted  $ (0.14)  $ 0.01  $ (0.13)

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the quarter ended April 2, 2017 is as follows:

  Quarter Ended April 2, 2017
Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss):  As previously reported  Adjustments  As revised
  (In thousands)
Net loss  $ (45,718)  $ 2,783  $ (42,935)
Comprehensive loss  (41,225)  2,783  (38,442)
Comprehensive loss attributable for Cypress  $ (41,289)  $ 2,783  $ (38,506)

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the quarter ended April 2, 2017 is as follows:

11

  Quarter Ended April 2, 2017
Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:  As previously reported  Adjustments  As revised
  (In thousands)
Net (loss) income  $ (45,718)  $ 2,783  $ (42,935)
Stock-based compensation expense  25,937  (2,783)  23,154
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 25,721  $ —  $ 25,721

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the disclosures related to stock-based compensation for the quarter ended April 2, 2017 is as follows:

  Quarter Ended April 2, 2017
Revised Stock-Based Compensation Footnote:  As Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
  (in thousands)
Cost of revenues  $ 5,331  $ (1,446)  $ 3,885
Research and development  11,771  (1,485)  10,286
Selling, general, and administrative  8,835  148  8,983
Total stock-based compensation expense  $ 25,937  $ (2,783)  $ 23,154

12

NOTE 2. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

Accounts Receivable, Net

 As of
 April 1, 2018  December 31, 2017
 (In thousands)
Accounts receivable, gross $ 394,331  $ 301,465
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable and sales returns (1,028)  (5,474)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 393,303  $ 295,991

Inventories

 As of
 April 1, 2018  December 31, 2017
 (In thousands)

Raw materials $ 16,120  $ 15,635
Work-in-process 187,333  176,427
Finished goods 71,996  80,065

Total inventories $ 275,449  $ 272,127

Other Current Assets

 As of
 April 1, 2018  December 31, 2017
 (In thousands)

Prepaid tooling - current $ 22,659  $ 21,132